PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Athanasios Polyzos	01/30/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PARA USA, LLC
Street Address:	10620 Southern Loop Boulevard
City:	Pineville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28134

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6256918
Patent Number:	6283006
Patent Number:	6341442
Patent Number:	6381892
Patent Number:	6415702
Patent Number:	6557288
Patent Number:	6851212
Patent Number:	D562931
Patent Number:	7530191

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (404)870-8172

 Phone:
 404-962-7527

 Email:
 sdunn@wcsr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: D. Scott Sudderth, Womble Carlyle Sandri

PATENT

REEL: 028130 FRAME: 0762

CH \$360,00

501905378

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 7037
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30357-0037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: R087 PARA USA LLC

NAME OF SUBMITTER: D. Scott Sudderth

Total Attachments: 7
source=Polyzos_IP_assignment_001#page1.tif
source=Polyzos_IP_assignment_001#page2.tif
source=Polyzos_IP_assignment_001#page3.tif
source=Polyzos_IP_assignment_001#page4.tif
source=Polyzos_IP_assignment_001#page4.tif
source=Polyzos_IP_assignment_001#page5.tif
source=Polyzos_IP_assignment_001#page6.tif

source=Polyzos_IP_assignment_001#page7.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), is made as of the 30th day of January, 2012 (the "Effective Date") by ATHANASIOS POLYZOS, an individual having an address at 1200 Sheppard Avenue E., #514, Toronto, ON M2K 2S5 ("Assignor") in favor of PARA USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having its principal office at 10620 Southern Loop Boulevard, Pineville, NC 28134 ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used in this Assignment but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, this Assignment is entered into pursuant to Section 2.04 of the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of January 30, 2012 by and among Para USA, Inc., Assignor and Assignee, or its designee (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), whereby the parties thereto agreed to execute additional documents and instruments in order to transfer certain intellectual property in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and the inventions described and claimed in the patents (collectively, the "Patents") and trademarks and trademark applications (the "Marks", and collectively with the Patents, the "Intellectual Property") described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign, deliver, and contribute to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to Assignee: (i) all of Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Intellectual Property in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States (including, without limitation, the right to obtain renewals, reissues and extension of any registrations included in the Intellectual Property, the right to apply for patent and trademark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the Intellectual Property, and any priority right that may arise for the Intellectual Property), (ii) all goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Intellectual Property and (iii) all rights to sue for and recover damages and profits based on any past, present or future infringement and/or dilution of any of Assignor's rights in or to the Intellectual Property or injury to the goodwill associated with the Intellectual Property, whether known or unknown, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.

On the date hereof, Assignor shall file or cause to be filed, "Form PTO-1594" and "Form PTO-1595," attached hereto as Exhibit B and Exhibit C, respectively, and incorporated by reference herein, for each of the Marks and Patents, respectively.

Assignor irrevocably authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the

2090-001 #89904/43

registrations and/or applications for registration set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest therein. Within ten (10) days after the date hereof, Assignor shall provide Assignee with evidence satisfactory to Assignee that such recordation of the transfer of the registrations and/or applications for registration set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u>, including, without limitation, the filing of "Form PTO-1594" and "Form PTO-1595," has occurred.

Assignor shall, at any time and from time to time after the date hereof, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, execute, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee all such further deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances, and take all such further actions, as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to give effect to the transactions contemplated by this Assignment. In the event Assignor does not promptly take such action as reasonably requested by Assignee, Assignor shall be deemed to have granted to Assignee as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact and agent with full power of substitution and reconstitution for him and in his name, place and stead in any and all capacities to execute in the name of Assignor any and all such further reasonable actions as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to give effect to the transactions contemplated by this Assignment, granting unto said attorney-in-fact and agent and full power and authority to do and perform each and every reasonable action required or necessary to be done to give effect to the transactions contemplated by this Assignment, as fully as Assignor might or could do in person, hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorney-in-fact and agent or its substitute or substitutes, may lawfully do or cause to be done by thereof.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to such State's conflicts of laws principles.

{Signature page follows}

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor here and year first written above.	eto has executed this Assignment as of the day
	and the second s
	ASSIGNOR: ALL
	Athanasios Polyzos
STATE OF NORTH COMMUNA)	
COUNTY OF MECKED BLEGS	
Before me, a Notary Republic in and for s POLYZOS, who: (Check ONE)	aid State, personally appeared ATHANASIOS
Action,	is personally known to me, or
en e	has produced
where we	The state of the s
	Identification
and who executed the foregoing intellectual Prope	rty Assignment in my presence.
WITNESS my hand and official scal this &	3074 day of January, 2012, at the County and
	12/4
	Notary Public (Signature)
	MANU OF NOTARY TYPED, PRINTED OR STAMPED
My Commission expires: 02-17-2014	
Commission No.: 2011053-9009	JOROAN YOUNG Notery Public - North Cerokins County of Mediterbrung Ny Commission Employe Fathmany 17, 2018

[Polyxos Intellectual Property Assistament]

EXHIBIT A

Intellectual Property

Patents.

Title	Patent No.	Country	Issued Date
Firing pin locking assembly for a semi- automatic handgun	6,256,918	USA	Jul 10 2001
Double action pistol	6,283,006	USA	Sep 4 2001
Double action pistol	6,341,442	USA	Jan 29 2002
Double action pistol	6,381,892	USA	May 7 2002
Double action Semi- automatic handgun	6,415,702	USA	Jul 9 2002
Compact Government Model handgun	6,557,288	USA	May 6 2003
Extractor assembly for a semi automatic handgun	6,851,212	USA	Feb 8 2005
Double action pistol	DE 69932123 T2	Germany	Jun 28 2006
Double action pistol	EP 0982557 B1	Italy	Jun 28 2006
Handgun grip	D 562,931	USA	Feb 26 2008
Semi-automatic handgun, magazine, and follower	7,530,191	USA	May 12 2009

2690-001 #89964/v5

Trademarks

	<u>United States</u> Registration	Registration	Date
Mark	No.	Date	Renewed
P (AND DESIGN)	1,882,081	Mar 7 1995	Mar 7, 2005
PARA-ORDNANCE	1,882,082	Mar 7 1995	Mar 7, 2005
LDA	2,329,006	Mar 14 2000	Mar 14, 2010
PARA	2,716,330	May 13 2003	n/a
PARA COMPANION	2,725,289	Jun 10 2003	n/a
POWER EXTRACTOR	2,944,399	Apr 26 2005	n/a
CARRY SAFE	3,114,582	Jul 11 2006	n/a
POWER SLIDE	3,313,006	Oct 16 2007	n/a
PDA	3,620,145	May 12 2009	n/a
TACTICAL TARGET RIFLE	3,741,296	Jan 19 2010	n/a
APPRECIATION FOR SERVICE PROGRAM	3,756,672	Mar 9 2010	n/a
TTR	3,960,330	May 17 2011	n/a

Trademark Applications

	United States		
	<u>Application</u>	<u>Application</u>	
Mark	<u>No.</u>	<u>Date</u>	Comment
STEALTH	77/337,748	Nov 27 2007	Must file statement of use by 4/26/12

2690-001 #89964/v5

EXHIBIT B

Form PTO-1594

2690-001 #89964/v5

EXHIBIT C

Form PTO-1595

2690-001 #89964/v5

PATENT REEL: 028130 FRAME: 0770

RECORDED: 04/30/2012